

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

Case # 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention
Center,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES
CONCERNING PETITIONER'S DETENTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1226a**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE STATUTE AUTHORIZES PETITIONER’S DETENTION 3

 1. *Petitioner Falls Within the Statute’s Coverage* 3

 2. *The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Is Inapposite Here*..... 11

 B. THE STATUTE DOES NOT DEPRIVE PETITIONER OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS 12

 C. THE STATUTE, AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER, SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF
PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS 16

 D. THE STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE
LAW²⁰

 E. THERE IS NO NEED FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN THIS CASE 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Al Odah v. United States,
 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States,
 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 16

Baxstrom v. Herold,
 383 U.S. 107 (1966) 19

Berman v. Parker,
 348 U.S. 26 (1954) 23

Blackledge v. Allison,
 431 U.S. 63 (1977) 28

Blodgett v. Holden,
 275 U.S. 142 (1927) 11

Boumediene v. Bush,
 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 29

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 28

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 9

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932) 11

Demore v. Kim,
 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 21

Fahey v. Mallonee,
 332 U.S. 245 (1947) 19, 20

Fiallo v. Bell,
 430 U.S. 787 (1977) 21

Foucha v. Louisiana,
 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 19

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 19

Goncalves-Rosa v. Shaughnessy,
 151 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) 27

Gordon v. Holder,
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21, 22, 24

Haliburton v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.,
 342 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2003) 29

Harris v. Nelson,
 394 U.S. 286 (1969)..... 29

Hassoun v. Sessions,
 No. 18-cv-586-FPG, 2019 WL 78984 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019)..... 10

Heikkila v. Barber,
 345 U.S. 229 (1953)..... 25, 28

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson,
 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 26

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 26

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 25

Jackson v. Indiana,
 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 19

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 12

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 11

Jhirad v. Ferrandina,
 536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 29

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 13

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 12, 13, 15, 19

Kiyemba v. Obama,
555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10, 22, 27

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 13

Lucas v. Alexander,
279 U.S. 573 (1929)..... 11

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948)..... 12

Matthews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 20, 23

Miller v. Cameron,
335 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1964)..... 26, 27

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 19

N. Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago,
211 U.S. 306 (1908)..... 20

N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer,
440 U.S. 568 (1979)..... 22

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 5, 11

Phelps v. United States,
274 U.S. 341 (1927)..... 11

R.A. Holman & Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
299 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 20

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 21

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 21, 23

Sol v. INS,
274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... 21, 22

Terlinden v. Ames,
184 U.S. 270 (1902)..... 25

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 23

U.S. ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod,
263 U.S. 149 (1923)..... 25, 27

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 14

United States v. Hassoun,
476 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007) 27

United States v. Jayyousi,
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) 13, 28

United States v. Meskini,
319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 12, 16, 17

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 19

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 16

Xi v. INS,
298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002) 10, 22

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 20

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... *passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) 3
8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(1)..... 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(2)..... 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)(A) 2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(7)..... 20
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(b)(4)..... 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B) 3
8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) 14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) 15
28 U.S.C. § 2243..... 28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2246..... 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 28
Pub. L. 107-56..... 2, 7

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) *passim*
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(1)(ii)–(iii)..... 17
66 Fed. Reg. 56979 (Nov. 14, 2001)..... 10
